RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT

Resolution authorizing The Town of Carolina Beach to submit an application to the Wilmington Urban Area Metropolitan Planning Organization in the Amount of \$ for Surface Transportation Block Grant Program - Direct Attributable Funds or Transportation Alternative Set Aside - Direct Attributable for S. Lake Park Blvd Sidewalk Project located adjacent to S. Lake Park Blvd from the Carolina Beach Lake to Alabama Ave.

LEGISLATIVEINTENT/PURPOSE:

On July 5, 2024 the Wilmington Urban Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (WMPO) issued a call for projects to agencies in its jurisdiction for Surface Transportation Block Grant Program-Direct Attributable Funding (STBGP-OA) or Transportation Alternative Set Aside - Direct Attributable (TASA OA). A total of \$5,087,594 is available to award. STBGP-DAand TASA-DA is comprised of a collection of discretionary programs including Surface Transportation Block Grant Program for the design and construction of a new sidewalk located adjacent to S. Lake Park Blvd from the Carolina Beach Lake to Alabama Ave. The Town of Carolina Beach will provide the 20% required cash match.

Construct a new sidewalk and extend the path to connect the southern part of the isla pedestrian access adjacent to Lake Park Blvd. estimated cost is \$Town is requesting \$	nd by _ and the
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:	
That, the Town Manager is hereby authorized to submit a STBGP-DA or TASA-DA app the amount of \$and will commit \$20% as a cash match for the design and construction of a new pedestrian sidewalk S. Lake Park Blvd from the Carolina Beach Alabama Ave.	